BELMONT COUNTY WDB REPORT DECEMBER 2024 – FEBRUARY 2025
3/14/25 WDB MEETING
PROGRAM YEAR 2024 (7/1/24 – 6/30/25)


WIOA/CCMEP PARTICIPANTS AND OMJ REFERRALS

	DECEMBER

	CUMULATIVE
PARTICIPANTS
	NEW
ENROLLMENTS
	TOTAL
PARTICIPANTS
	MONTHLY
EXITS
	EMPLOYED
AT EXIT PER
MONTH
	AVERAGE
EXIT WAGE
PER MONTH
	OMJ
CUSTOMER 
REFERRALS

	ADULTS

	43
	0
	43
	7
	4
	$22.75
	XXXXXXX

	DISLOCATED
WORKERS

	3
	0
	3
	0
	NA
	NA
	XXXXXXX

	CCMEP
YOUTH

	76
	4
	80
	5
	1
	$10.50
	XXXXXXX

	OMJ
CUSTOMERS

	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	 1 (Vet)




	JANUARY

	CUMULATIVE
PARTICIPANTS
	NEW
ENROLLMENTS
	TOTAL
PARTICIPANTS
	MONTHLY
EXITS
	EMPLOYED
AT EXIT PER
MONTH
	AVERAGE
EXIT WAGE
PER MONTH
	OMJ
CUSTOMER 
REFERRALS

	ADULTS

	43
	6
	49
	4
	1
	$25.00
	XXXXXXX

	DISLOCATED
WORKERS

	3
	0
	3
	1
	1
	$25.00
	XXXXXXX

	CCMEP
YOUTH

	80
	1
	81
	2
	1
	$13.00
	XXXXXXX

	OMJ
CUSTOMERS

	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	2 (Vet)




	FEBRUARY

	CUMULATIVE
PARTICIPANTS
	NEW
ENROLLMENTS
	TOTAL
PARTICIPANTS
	MONTHLY
EXITS
	EMPLOYED
AT EXIT PER
MONTH
	AVERAGE
EXIT WAGE
PER MONTH
	OMJ
CUSTOMER 
REFERRALS

	ADULTS

	49
	4
	53
	3
	3
	$21.00
	XXXXXXX

	DISLOCATED
WORKERS

	3
	1
	4
	1
	1
	$18.00
	XXXXXXX

	CCMEP
YOUTH

	81
	3
	84
	1
	0
	NA
	XXXXXXX

	OMJ
CUSTOMERS

	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	XXXXXXXX
	0











1
Adult and Dislocated Worker New Participant Enrollment Training Programs

· Phlebotomy:  2
· CDL:  7
· STNA:  1
· Nursing:  1

Adult Exits

· Training Programs
· CDL: 5 completed; 2 quit
· Phlebotomy: 2 completed; 1 failed test
· LPN: 1 completed
· RN: 1 quit
· Welding: 1 quit

· Employers:  
· Recon Oilfield, Rescare, Park Health, Titan Energy, ELV Energy, Mack’s Drywall, and Kroger.

· Lost Contact:  6

Dislocated Worker Exits
· Training Programs
· CDL: 1
· Heavy Equipment: 1

· Employers
· Panepucci Repair and Services and ICR
CCMEP Exits
· Graduated HS:  3
· Attending college:  1
· Employed:  2
· Still in HS:  3
· Lost contact:  1
OMJ Traffic
	

	December
	January
	February

	Total Visits

	121
	156
	111

	Total Customers

	82
	97
	71

	New Customers

	12
	12
	8

	Returning Customers

	70
	85
	63

	Veterans

	8
	9
	5
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Unemployment >>> Staff Assistance Provided
· December:  27
· January:  40
· February:  17
2025 Ohio Valley Job Fair
· May 1st, 10 AM – 1 PM, Ohio Valley Mall
· Information:  ohiomeansjobs.com/Belmont …click on the job fair page
· Registrations
· Employers = 54
· Agencies = 10
· Training Providers = 2
· Total = 66
Rapid Response Activities
· Coordinated by ODJFS RR staff with county staff participation.
· Big Lots:  2/19/25 meeting with impacted employees; approximately 15 employees; store was purchased by Gordon Brothers per employees; last day is March 17th; store will reopen at some point with the Big Lots name but do not know when, who will be hired, or the type of products sold.
· Martins Ferry School District:  email was sent to the superintendent regarding RR services; no reply.
· East Ohio Regional Hospital:   messages were left; no return call.
· JoAnn Fabrics:  will be closing in May; RR meetings TBD.
Mystery Shopping
· ODJFS has contracted with an organization to conduct mystery shopping as part of job center recertification.
· Mystery shoppers were trained in February  and will conduct mystery shopping in March.
· Mystery shoppers will visit each comprehensive center and possibly one satellite center in each Area.
· Mystery shoppers will use a 61- question survey as part of the evaluation.
· At some point, the results will be shared with the job centers
Employer Job Postings
RMC Sanitation:  PT sanitation worker, general yard laborer
Chestnut Copper:  office manager
Wheeling Linen Service: production associate, route sales/driver, plant supervisor, data entry, production supervisor, CDL driver
Huntington Bank:  financial relationship banker, branch manager
USPS: rural carrier
BMV:  driver license examiner
ResCare:  HR generalist
American Consolidated Natural Resources:  in-experienced miner, experienced miner
Sanders markets:  produce manager, retail cashier
Village of Bellaire:  water treatment plant operator, administrative assistant
Top Flight Security:  security guard, secretary
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Belmont County Water and Sewer District:  utility worker, PT operator of record
Animal Shelter:  kennel staff, assistant dog warden
Engineer’s Office:  deputy engineer
Commissioners:  assistant clerk
BCDJFS:  income maintenance aide
Jennmar:  coal miner/beltman, underground miner, shield tech, underground coal mining training, outby section, microtraxx operator, surface technician
Cabela’s:  seasonal warehouse outfitter
Ironworkers:  apprenticeship
Russell Nesbitt Services:  behavioral specialist assistant
Giovanni’s Bakery:  baker
Cardinal Health:  warehouse worker; full-time and part-time
Trigg Construction:  siding/window installer, roofer, carpenter
K & K Homebuilders:  carpenter helper, general laborer
Top Flight Security:  security guard
Electrical Workers Local 141:  voice data video technician, electrician
BCDJFS:  eligibility referral specialist II
CAC of Belmont County: emergency services assistant
Belmont County Water and Sewer District:  master mechanic
Belmont County Animal Shelter:  kennel staff
Belmont County Commissioners:  assistant clerk, human resources administrative assistant
YWCA:  visitation and exchange monitor, peer recovery support specialist, residential specialist
Riesbecks:  meat cutter apprentice
Belmont County District Library:  part-time library assistant
Wheeling Linen Service:  data entry, production associate, production supervisor, route driver, maintenance technician trainee
Sevita:  LPN, program supervisor, caregiver
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